
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Introductions and Apologies (5 mins)    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 5 

December 2013 (5 mins)   
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any updates from the 
matters arising. 

 
3. What our Elected Members have been doing (5 mins)    

 County Councillor Prynn and other Elected Members 
 
To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members including Members' visits. 

 
4. Action Sheet (5 mins)   (Pages 5 - 6) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To discuss where the actions from previous meetings are up to. 

 
What Do We Need to Know 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (5 mins)   (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Louise Mackender De Cari 
 
To receive an update on current performance data. 

 
6. Attainment of Children Looked After (5 mins)   (Pages 15 - 28) 

 Kath Metcalfe and Elaine Roberts 
 
To receive an update on the attainments. 

 
7. IRO Annual Report (30 mins)   (Pages 29 - 66) 

 Sally Allen and Mark Hudson 
 
To receive the Annual Report 2012. 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Thursday, 6th February, 2014 at 6.00 pm  

Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 



 
What have our Young People been doing? 
 
8. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)    

 Young People and Barnardos 
 
To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing and the 

topics that have been discussed at their LINX meetings ie Corporate Parenting 

Board Performance Report, Taking It To The Next Level, Care Leavers, 
Pathway Plans and Time to Think. 

 
9. Any Other Business    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To receive any other business. 

 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
Thursday, 24 April 2014 at 6.00pm, Duke of Lancaster Room,(former Cabinet 
Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ. 

 
Information Item 
 
11. Ofsted Questionnaire Summaries   (Pages 67 - 84) 

 To note the summaries for information. 
 
12. Grant Funding Applications   (Pages 85 - 94) 

 To note the attached document. 
 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Notes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
 County Councillor Sue 

Prynn (Chair) 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Lorraine Beavers 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Chris 
Henig 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 County Councillor Miss 

Kim Snape 
- Lancashire County Council 

 Catherine Poole - Children's Social Services 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Mark Hudson - representing Independent Reviewing 

Officers 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, Lancashire 

County Council 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Catherine Poole - Children's Social Services 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Officers form Barnardos - Barnardos 
 Mark Elliott - Clerk to the Board 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Officer 
 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
2 

 

 
18. Introductions and Apologies 

 
All were welcomed to the meeting and the following apologies were noted: 
 
County Councillor D Lord 
Ismail Karolia 
Debbie Ross 
Louise Mackender de Cari. 
 
The Board also received the sad news that Lin Fisher, who had been a member 
of the Board for a number of years, had passed away.  Tributes were given to a 
wonderful compassionate foster carer who will be sorely missed. 
 
19. Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2013 

 
The notes of the previous meeting on 12 September 2013 were noted as an 
accurate record. 
 
20. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 

2013 and Action Sheet 
 

The Board discussed the action sheet and updated the sheet which will be 
attached to all future agendas.  
 
21. What our Elected Members have been doing  

 
Various county councillors gave brief updates on what work they had been doing 
as members on the Board. 
 
These actions varied from shadowing Independent Reviewing Officers, 
supporting events dealing with mental health issues to ways in which all children 
looked after can have their voice heard. 
 
The Board also noted the PROUD celebration event which is scheduled to take 
place on 23 January 2014 and the North West Regional Corporate Parenting 
Boards Conference which is taking place on the afternoon of 17 February 2014. 
 
22. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? 

 
The Board considered the report which had been discussed earlier at a LINX 
meeting. 
 
The Board agreed it needed more information on numbers and details of CLA 
exclusions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

23. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 
 

The young people gave a number of presentations and related activities on what 
they had been doing. 
 
Topics included Pupil Premium Plus and The Entitlements Inquiry (which 
incorporates Care Leavers). 
 
24. Service Redesign for Children in Need of Help, Protection, Children 

Looked After and Care Leavers 
 

Diane Booth briefly updated the Board on the work being done regarding the 
service re-design. 
 
Diane asked specifically for the advice and guidance of LINX in moving this 
forward.  Members of LINX agreed to help Diane with this project. 
 
25. 2014 Meetings 

 
The dates for 2014 were agreed. 
 
26. Any Other Business 

 
No items of other business were identified. 
 
27. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was to take place on Thursday 6 
February 2014 starting at 6pm with refreshments being available from 5.30pm. 
 
28. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The list of grant fund applications was noted. 
 
29. Library of Children Looked After Policies/Strategies 

 
The library of documents was noted and would be reviewed as appropriate. 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Corporate Parenting Board – Action Sheet – as at 5 February 2014 
 

You Said We Said Outcome 
Pupil Premium - you wanted to know how 
they were used in schools for the young 
people they were provided for. 
 

Through Louise Taylor the Executive 
Director for Children and Young People 
Barnardos has been asked to prepare a 
letter to all schools to find out how the 
money is used. 

A letter has been drafted and a discussion 
was to take place with Sue Parr to agree 
how best to get in schools 

Staying Put/Leaving Care – an update 
was needed on these important issues. 
 

We would bring a report to the Board and 
it is on the agenda tonight. 

A leaving care leaflet was in production 
which would be shared with a future 
Board meeting. 
 
Regarding staying put the policy would be 
brought to a future Board meeting to 
review in light of the age limit going up to 
21. 
 

Suicide – how many young people in care 
in Lancashire have died due to suicide. 
 

We would research figures for CLA across 
Lancashire. 

This would continue to be on the Board's 
radar and relevant information would be 
brought as and when appropriate. 
 

Photographic Consent - an agreed policy 
across the whole of Lancashire is needed. 
 

We would look at the current policy. Work had been undertaken in this area 
and a policy had been developed and 
signed off by the cabinet member. 
 

Inform a report to the A
[...]
biannually ) . However  twice 

yearly, is not in line with schools assessing and reporting mechanisms – the PEP may needs to be reviewed termly  
- The Virtual School together with Children's Social care have agreed an Action Plan (December 2013) to raise the profile of PEPs and 

increase the % completed and maintained up to date, and increase the quality- the new target is 85% 
- The introduction of a new data system- Liquid Logic-from April 2014 – provides a new PEP framework, which it is hoped will increase the 

number of PEPs instigated. The format also increases the focus on educational targets and evaluation. 
- A new PEP protocol is to be drafted and agreed with amended guidance for Social Workers and schools. 

P
age 25



12 

 

- Revised training programme to be delivered to Senior Designated Teachers and Social Workers- with focus on new social workers. 
- School Advisers to explore if PEPs are completed as part of their challenge to schools. 

 
2 Designated Teachers for CLA  

 
- The DT for CLA in secondary schools is not always a senior member of staff with the 'clout' to actively promote the education of CLA within 

the school ie funding . 
- In many Primary Schools , the role of Designated Teacher for CLA is frequently undertaken by the headtaecher ( who will ensure that the 

CLA's needs are effectively met) .  
- However , this is rarely the case in secondary schools , where the role of the Designated teacher is often not a member of the senior 

Management Team 
- School Governors rarely receive a Report from the Designated Teacher for CLA, even though this is a statutory requirement   
 
3. CAMHS Involvement  
 
- Mental Heath issues are effecting 45% of CLA attendance and achievement in school. 

   
- Emotional Health of CLA : (Source DFE -2013 ) 
 

% of eligible CLA   for whom a 
Strengths and Difficulties 
Questionnaire (SDQ) was 
submitted 

Average 
score  

% of eligible CLA with SDQ score considered :- 

Normal  Borderline  Concern
[...]


CLA arguably are receiving over and above what others 

received  and it subsidises staff.  There is also potential for it to 

set a precedence of this nature.

P
age 93



6

Haverholt

Children's

Home, 24A 

Haverholt

Close, Colne, 

BB8 9SN

To fund a 

conservatory at 

the back of the 

house

Miss Sarah Hill, 

Assistant

Manager,

Haverholt CCH

£30,000.00

It would be inappropriate to subsidise activity of this kind 

because there would be insufficient funds .to cover similar 

requests from other homes.  The link between the request and 

the Children and Young People's Plan is tenuous.  It wouldn't be 

appropriate to subsidise activities which involve staff and 

support activities which arguably other families in such an 

economic downturn could not afford.

P
age 94


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 5 December 2013 (5 mins)
	4 Action Sheet (5 mins)
	5 What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (5 mins)
	6 Attainment of Children Looked After (5 mins)
	7 IRO Annual Report (30 mins)
	11 Ofsted Questionnaire Summaries
	OFSTED Summaries fostering_children_and_young_people_2013_-_lancashire_2013-12-18

	12 Grant Funding Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th February, 2014 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor 

Lorraine Beavers 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 County Councillor 

Darren Clifford 
- Lancashire County Council 

 Rachel Bland - Fostering Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Mark Hudson - or his representative, representing 

Independent Reviewing Officers 
 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Mia Whitbread - Barnardos 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Mark Elliott 

Sam Gorton 
Elaine Roberts 
Kathryn Metcalfe 
Sally Allen 

- Clerk to the Board 
- Governance Officer 
- ACERS 
- ACERS 
- Safeguarding 

  
1. Introductions and Apologies 

 
All were welcomed to the meeting and the following apologies were noted: 
 
County Councillors Dowding, Henig, Lord, Snape, Jane Simpson, Katherine 
Ashworth, Ismail Karolia, Louise Mackender de Cari, Nicola Bamford, Debbie 
Ross, Diane Booth, Sue Parr and Catherine Poole. 
 



 
2 

 

The Board also received the happy news that Catherine Poole, a member of the 
Board, had given birth to a baby girl. 
 
2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 5 December 2013 

 
The notes of the previous meeting on 5 December 2013 were noted as an 
accurate record.  There were no actions arising from the notes that were not 
going to picked up elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
3. What our Elected Members have been doing 

 
Members of the Board (County Councillor Beavers and the Chair) updated the 
Board on their activities since the last meeting. 
 
These activities included attending events in Manchester sharing how authorities 
do things for CLA, visiting children's homes, working with head nurse at CCG 
East Lancashire and the LSCB with a view to making links with partners stronger. 
 
Of particular note was the PROUD event which everyone deemed a great 
success.  Sam was thanked for the organisation of the event and the nominees 
and winners were all applauded. 
 
4. Action Sheet 

 
The action sheet was noted and all necessary actions would be followed up as 
appropriate. 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? 

 
The Board had a lengthy discussion regarding the performance data and 
concerns it had regarding the effect on CLA. 
 
The Board asked that Mel Ormesher be asked to attend the Board in the Autumn 
to explain how the Early Action project is working and what effect it is having. 
 
The recently formed Children's Social Care Panel which was set up to look at 
expensive placements would have an effect on what information is known on 
CLA. 
 
The recently circulated questionnaire which had been prepared in partnership 
with Children's Society was raised though concern was expressed that the young 
people at the Board had not heard of it. 
 
Regarding Children who go missing in response to concerns expressed by the 
young people it was agreed to invite a police representative to a Board meeting. 
 
Concern was also raised about the use of pupil premium and the perceived lack 
of clarity as to what it's spent on and the fact that the designated teacher needs 
to be known to the CLA in the school. 



 
3 

 

 
6. Attainment of Children Looked After 

 
The Board received a presentation on the attainment of children looked after. 
 
The Board in noting the information asked for figures which compared Lancashire 
against other local authorities. 
 
7. IRO Annual Report  

 
The Board received an interactive presentation in the style of "Who Wants to be a 
Millionaire". 
 
The Board thanked Sally and Mark for their presentation and noted the offer that 
any questions could be fed through LINX or direct to Mark via email. 
 
8. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
The Board received an update on the activities undertaken by the young people. 
 
These activities included being involved in the SCAYT+ feedback exercise, the 
Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire and the participation checklist which will 
be emailed to the Board. 
 
The Board watched a short video clip which challenged the stereotypes of CLA.  
The Chair suggested that the young people might want to consider doing 
something similar. 
 
9. Any Other Business 

 
The Board was informed of two forthcoming events that they might be interested 
in: 
 
The Passport to Parliament Event on 21 February in the Great Hall at Liverpool 
Hope University, and 
 
The North West Regional Corporate Parenting Board Conference on 17 
February. 
 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted its next scheduled meeting was to be held on Thursday 24 April 
starting at 6pm with light refreshments available from 5.30pm. 
 
11. Ofsted Questionnaire Summaries 

 
The summaries were noted for information. 
 
 



 
4 

 

12. Grant Funding Applications 
 

The list of grant fund applications was noted.  The Board were reminded that the 
funding would cease on 31 March 2014. 
 
 


